

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**WILLIAM KELLY,** )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 **CORIZON HEALTH, INC., et al,** )  
 )  
 Defendants. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )  
 /

Case No.: 2:22-cv-10589  
Hon.: Terrence G. Berg  
Mag.: David R. Grand

**YESCARE CORP. AND CHS TX, INC.’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE YESCARE CORP. AND CHS TX, INC. AS  
PARTY DEFENDANTS IN PLACE OF CORIZON HEALTH, INC., AND TO REQUIRE  
YESCARE CORP. AND CHS TX, INC. TO ASSUME CORIZON HEALTH, INC.’S  
DUTY TO INDEMNIFY DEFENDANTS BOHJANEN, KOCHA, ALFORD, GHASEMI  
AND YARID, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO ADD YESCARE CORP. AND CHS TX,  
INC. AS PARTY DEFENDANTS**

**B.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... viii

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES .....ix

INDEX OF EXHIBITS ..... x

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND .....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over YesCare and CHS TX..... 10

    A. YesCare and CHS TX Are Not Subject to General Personal Jurisdiction in Michigan..... 10

    B. Neither YesCare Nor CHS TX Is Subject to Limited Personal Jurisdiction in This Case. .... 12

II. Texas Law, Which Governs the Determination of Successor Liability, Provides That Liability for Plaintiff’s Claims Remains with Corizon Health. .... 13

    A. Texas Law, Not Michigan Law, Applies to the Court’s Assessment of Successor Liability Resulting from the 2022 Corporate Restructuring. .... 14

    B. The Divisional Merger Complied with Texas Law. .... 16

    C. Texas Law provides that Corizon Health is Exclusively Liable on Plaintiff’s Claim. .... 18

    D. It Would Be an Abuse of Discretion for This Court to Find YesCare or CHS TX Liable for Plaintiff’s Claims Because There Has Been No Transfer..... 20

III. The Motion Should Be Denied as an Improper Attack on the 2022 Corporate Restructuring under the Guise of Substitution..... 22

IV. Plaintiff’s Fraud, Alter Ego, and Successor Liability Theories Fail. .... 24

    A. CHS TX Is Not Corizon Health’s Alter Ego. .... 24

    B. Plaintiff Has Failed to Make the Required Showing for Veil-Piercing. .... 25

    C. Plaintiff’s Successor Liability Argument Fails..... 26

    D. The 2022 Corporate Restructuring Was Not a *De Facto* Merger..... 28

    E. CHS TX Is Not a Mere Continuation of Corizon Health..... 28

REQUEST FOR DUE PROCESS ..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

**B.**

**B.**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allen v. Westpoint-Pepperell, Inc.*,  
933 F. Supp. 261 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 22

*Bailey v. Floyd County Bd. of Educ.*,  
106 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 10

*Bayer Healthcare LLC v. Nektar Therapeutics*,  
No. 17-cv-05055-LHK, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41193 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2018)..... 12

*Best Foods v. Aerojet-General Corp.*,  
173 F. Supp 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2001)..... 24

*Bouchillon v. Deutz-Fahr*,  
268 F. Supp. 3d 890 (N.D. Miss. 2017) ..... 14, 15, 16

*Channel Clarity Holdings LLC v. Klaas (In re Channel Clarity Holdings LLC)*,  
No. 21-bk-07972, 2022 Bankr. LEXIS 1985 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. July 18, 2022) ..... 27

*City Envtl. v. United States Chem. Co.*,  
814 F. Supp. 624 (E.D. Mich. 1993)..... 14

*Craig v. Oakwood Hosp.*,  
471 Mich. 67 (2004)..... 28

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*,  
571 U.S. 117 (2014)..... 11, 12

*Daymon v. Fuhrman*,  
No. 249007, 2004 Mich. App. LEXIS 2607 (App. Ct. 1st Dist. Oct. 5, 2004) ..... 25, 26

*Emmet v. Franco*,  
No. 16-cv-11211, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109726 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 18, 2016)..... 23

*Foodland Distribs. v. Al-Naimi*,  
220 Mich. App. 453 (1996) ..... 25

*Franklin Capital Funding, LLC v. Ace Funding Source, LLC*,  
No. 2:20-CV-12059-TGB-APP, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62854 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2021)  
..... 10, 13

*Gilmore v. Augustus*,  
No. 12-cv-00925-LJO-GSA-PC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68581 (E.D. Cal. May 27, 2015) .. 10

**B.**

*Green v. Zeigelman*,  
310 Mich. App. 436 (2015) .....25

*Guar. Residential Lending, Inc. v. Homestead Mortg. Co., L.L.C.*,  
No. 04-cv-74842-DT, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49209 (E.D. Mich. May 19, 2010).....9

*Harris v. Nerium Int’l*,  
No. 18-cv-02877-EDL, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234461 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2019)..... 12

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Repts Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02 Civ. 8472 (JFK), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53923 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2008).....23

*Kitchen v. Farrell Log Structures LLC*,  
No. 1:07-cv-219, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132202 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 13, 2008) .....24

*Lee Contracting, Inc. v. Shore W. Mfg.*,  
No. 1:19-cv-831, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196309 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 22, 2020) ..... 11

*Leitner v. Sadhana Temple of N.Y., Inc.*,  
No. CV 13-07902 MMM (Ex), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198479 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2014)... 15

*Magna Powertrain de Mex. S.A. de C.V. v. Momentive Performance Materials USA LLC*,  
192 F. Supp. 3d 824 (E.D. Mich. 2016) ..... 11

*McCourt v. A.O. Smith Water Prods. Co.*,  
No. 14-221, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110111 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2015)..... 12

*Mroz v. Lee*,  
884 F. Supp. 246 (E.D. Mich. 1995) .....20

*Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Savana, Inc.*,  
No. 2:11-cv-528, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115105 (S.D. Oh. Aug. 19, 2014) ..... 10

*Payne v. Sec. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, F.A.*,  
924 F.2d 109, 111 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 14

*Phillips v. United Heritage Corp.*,  
319 S.W.3d 156 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010) ..... 16

*Plastronics Socket Parts, Ltd. v. Hwang*,  
No. 18-cv-00014, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111892 (E.D. Tex. June 11, 2019) ..... 19

*PNC Equip. Fin., LLC v. Darin (In re Darin)*,  
631 B.R. 301 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2021) .....23

*Priestly v. Headminder, Inc.*,  
647 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2011) .....28

**B.**

*Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Adie*,  
982 F. Supp. 1269 (E.D. Mich. 1997) .....23

*Ryan Racing, LLC v. Gentilozzi*,  
231 F. Supp. 3d 269 (W.D. Mich. 2017).....25

*SCD Chem. Distribs., Inc. v Medley*,  
203 Mich. App. 374 (1994) .....25

*Simplifi Health Benefit Mgmt., LLC v. Cayman Is. Nat’l Ins. Co.*,  
No. 2:13-cv-714, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120137 (S.D. Ohio Sep. 9, 2015).....20

*Software Freedom Conservancy, Inc. v. Best Buy Co.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 10155 (SAS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125426 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010)... 20, 21,  
22

*Soviet Pan Am Travel Effort v. Travel Comm., Inc.*,  
756 F. Supp. 126 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 15

*State Bank of India v. Chalasani (In re Chalasani)*,  
92 F.3d 1300 (2d Cir. 1996) .....21

*Stenger v. Freeman*,  
No. 14-cv-10999, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127072 (E.D. Mich. Sep. 23, 2015).....23

*Welco Indus., Inc. v. Applied Cos.*,  
617 N.E.2d 1129 (Ohio 1993)..... 14

*Wells v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
421 Mich. 641 (1984).....25

*Wilcox v. Kalchert*,  
No. 2:20-cv-234, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191701 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 5, 2021) .....20

*Young-Allen v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
298 Va. 462 (2020).....23

*Zinna v. Congrove*,  
No. 05-cv-01016-PAB, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43783 (D. Colo. Mar. 18, 2019).....21

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY**

15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 361 ..... 18

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 29-2601 ..... 19

Del. Code tit. 6, § 18-217 ..... 19

MCL 566.34.....24

**B.**

MCL 566.35.....24  
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 1.002.....16  
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 10.001..... 16, 17  
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code. §10.002-004.....17  
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 10.003..... 17, 18  
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 10.008..... 19, 21  
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code §10.151.....17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... 24, 28  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25..... passim
